

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

EROS INTERNATIONAL PLC, :

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

MANGROVE PARTNERS, NATHANIEL H. :

AUGUST, MANUEL P. ASENSIO, ASENSIO & :

COMPANY, INC., MILL ROCK ADVISORS, INC., :

GEOINVESTING, LLC, CHRISTOPHER IRONS, :

DANIEL E. DAVID, FG ALPHA MANAGEMENT, :

LLC, FG ALPHA ADVISORS, FG ALPHA, L.P., :

CLARITYSPRING INC., CLARITYSPRING :

SECURITIES LLC, NATHAN Z. ANDERSON AND :

JOHN DOES NOS. 1-30, :

Defendants. :

----- X

Index No. 653096/2017
Hon. Eileen Bransten

Mot. Seq. No. 005

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
THE MANGROVE DEFENDANTS’ ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

Eros Int'l v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

Page i of iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	3
A. Eros Background.....	3
B. Eros Is Targeted By The Mangrove Defendants’ Short Attacks	3
C. The Mangrove Defendants Reemerge	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD.....	7
II. MANGROVE DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT EROS ADEQUATELY ALLEGES A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION <i>PER SE</i> (COUNT I).....	8
III. EROS PROPERLY PLEADS A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION (COUNT II).....	8
A. Mangrove Does Not Dispute That The Complaint Adequately Pleads Falsity.....	9
B. Mangrove’s “Opinion” Defense Is Not Applicable	10
1. Reasonable Investors Understood That Mangrove’s Defamatory “Opinions” Were Supported By Provable Facts.....	11
2. Mangrove’s Additional Arguments Fail	16
C. While Not Required, Eros Pleads Particularized Evidence Of Actual Malice	18
IV. EROS SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS ITS NON-DEFAMATION CLAIMS.....	20
A. Eros Sufficiently Pleads Commercial Disparagement (Count III)	21
B. Eros Sufficiently Pleads Tortious Interference With Prospective Business Relations And Contract (Counts V And VI).....	22
C. Eros Sufficiently Pleads Civil Conspiracy (Count VII).....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

Eros Int'l v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

Page ii of iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abacus Federal Savings Bank v. Lim</i> , 75 A.D.3d 472 (1st Dep't 2010)	24
<i>Amaranth LLC v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dep't 2009)	20, 23
<i>Amira Nature Foods v. Prescience Point LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-9655, Dkt. No. 65 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2016)	12
<i>Amira Nature Foods v. Prescience Point LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-9655, Dkt. No. 66 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aris Multi-Strategy Offshore Fund, Ltd. v. Devaney</i> , 2009 WL 5851192 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 14, 2009)	7
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master) v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 128 (1st Dep't 2014)	7
<i>Behr v. Weber</i> , 1990 WL 270993 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 5, 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 A.D.2d 441 (1st Dep't 1991)	18
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Chalpin v. Amordian Press, Inc.</i> , 128 A.D.2d 81 (1st Dep't 1987)	11
<i>Coclin v. Lane Press, Inc.</i> , 210 A.D.2d 98 (1st Dep't 1994)	19
<i>Cresser v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 662 N.Y.S.2d 374 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. July 31, 1997)	24
<i>Davis v. Boenheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014)	9, 11
<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	13, 14, 18
<i>FIA Leveraged Fund Ltd. v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 150 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep't 2017)	24

Eros Int'l v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

Page iii of iv

<i>Garcia v. Puccio,</i> 17 A.D.3d 199 (1st Dep't 2005)	9, 10
<i>Gross v. New York Times Co.,</i> 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993)	11, 13, 16
<i>In re Harvard Knitwear, Inc.,</i> 153 B.R. 617 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	24, 25
<i>Horton v. Guillot,</i> 2016 WL 4444875 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2016)	20
<i>Int'l Pub. Concepts, LLC v. Locatelli,</i> 2015 WL 321852 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 15, 2015)	8, 11
<i>Jacobus v. Trump,</i> 51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 9, 2017)	17
<i>Krauss v. Globe Int'l, Inc.,</i> 251 A.D.2d 191 (1st Dep't 1998)	18
<i>LeBlanc v. Skinner,</i> 103 A.D.3d 202 (2d Dep't 2012)	17
<i>Lester v. Capo,</i> 2016 WL 469647 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 5, 2016)	25
<i>Litras v. Litras,</i> 254 A.D.2d 395 (2d Dep't 1998)	23
<i>Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra, Inc.,</i> 554 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	24
<i>McGill v. Parker,</i> 179 A.D.2d 98 (1st Dep't 1992)	22
<i>Nanoviricides, Inc. v. Seeking Alpha, Inc.,</i> 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 31681 (U)	16
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	12
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.,</i> 151 Cal. App. 4th 688 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Restis v. Am. Coalition Against Nuclear Iran, Inc.,</i> 53 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	8, 15, 16, 17

Eros Int'l v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

Page iv of iv

Romeo & Juliette Laser Hair Removal, Inc. v. Assara I LLC,
2014 WL 4723299 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014).....21, 22

Romeo & Juliette Laser Hair Removal, Inc. v. Assara I LLC,
2016 WL 815205 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016).....21, 22

Sandals Resorts, Ltd. v. Google, Inc.,
86 A.D.3d 32 (1st Dep’t 2011)16

Silsdorf v. Levine,
59 N.Y.2d 8 (1983)11

Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt. LLC,
2012 WL 3569952 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 16, 2012)13

Stapleton Studios, LLC v. City of New York,
26 A.D.3d 236 (1st Dep’t 2006)20

Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,
2005 WL 2086339 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005).....9

Statutes

CPLR 3211.....1, 7

Eros Int'l v. Mangrove Partners, et al.

Index No. 653096/2017

Page 1 of 26
